The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new subdivision is added to section 1038 of the statutes to read: (Section 1038) (48) Real estate, not exceeding forty acres nor less than twenty acres, which shall hereafter be acquired for, and actually devoted to, agricultural purposes, by a bona fide settler occupying the same as a homestead, shall be exempt from taxation for a period of three years from the commencement of such occupation, provided that such real estate at the time of such acquisition is entirely uncleared and unimproved.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 20, 1921.

No. 493, A.]

[Published June 21, 1921.

## CHAPTER 375.

AN ACT to amend section 14 of chapter 98, laws of 1881, relating to the joint school district of the city and town of Ripon. The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 14 of chapter 98, laws of 1881, is amended to read: (chapter 98, laws of 1881) Section 14. The board of education shall have power and it shall be its duty: 1st. To establish and organize such schools in said union school district as it may deem expedient and necessary, and in its discretion to discontinue the same. 2nd. To purchase or lease schoolhouses or lots or sites for schoolhouses, and to improve the same as it may \* \* \* and to sell the same when no longer useful to the district; to build, enlarge, improve and repair schoolhouses, outhouses and their appurtenances, as it may deem proper; provided no purchase or sale of schoolhouse sites or real estate shall be made without the approval of the common council. 3rd. To purchase, exchange, repair or improve school apparatus, furniture, books for indigent pupils, and to provide fuel for the schools and to defray their contingent expenses. 4th. To employ and contract with all teachers in the public schools, to whom the necessary certificates may have been given by the superintendent, and at its pleasure to remove them; provided that no contract for the employment of teachers shall extend beyond the first day of July next succeeding the date of such contract; to have in all respects the supervision and management of the public schools in said district, and from time to time to make, alter, modify and repeal, as it may deem expedient, rules and regulations for their organization, government and instruction, for the reception of pupils from other districts and the transfer of pupils from one department to another, and generally for their good order and utility. 5th. To make such orders and regulations in regard \* \* \*to the examination of teachers as it may deem proper, and in accordance with law, provided that such examination shall be conducted by the superintendent or in his presence, and none but the superintendent shall be authorized to issue and give certificates of qualification. 6th. To take proper care, control and charge of all the school property of said union school district.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 20, 1921.

No. 513, A.]

[Published June 21, 1921.

## CHAPTER 376.

AN ACT to create section 29.135 of the statutes, relating to the licensing of dealers in fish and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 29.135 (1) Every person who deals in fish by operating a whole-sale fish market or fish house shall secure a license from the state conservation commission, subject to the provisions of section 29.09. Every such license shall expire on the thirty-first day of December, and the fee for such license is twenty-five dollars.

(2) No person holding a license issued under the provisions of subsection (1) of this section shall transport or cause to be transported, or deliver or receive for transportation, any package or parcel containing any fish or carcass or part thereof, unless the same is labelled in plain English on the address side of such package or parcel so as to dsclose the name and address of the consignor, the name and address of the consignor, and the number of